TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM479122

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TY-FLOT, INC.		06/22/2018	Corporation: NEW HAMPSHIRE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	127 PUBLIC SQUARE
Internal Address:	ASSET BASED LENDING
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44114
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4770516	DRILL BOOT
Registration Number:	3960042	PPE CADDY
Registration Number:	4506399	QUICK-SWITCH
Registration Number:	4122377	STRONGHOLD
Registration Number:	5151938	STRONGHOLD
Registration Number:	5147931	STRONGHOLD BY TY-FLOT
Registration Number:	4724024	THINK FME!
Registration Number:	4276458	TOOL COLLAR
Registration Number:	4816706	TY-FLOT
Registration Number:	4844284	TY-FLOT
Registration Number:	4362437	VERSACLAMP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900455641

Fax Number: 2165665800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2165665945

Email: Thomas.Butchko@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS R. BUTCHKO, ESQ.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006362 FRAME: 0610

Address Line 1: 127 PUBLIC SQUARE, 3900 KEY CENTER

Address Line 2: THOMPSON HINE LLP

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS R. BUTCHKO
SIGNATURE:	/THOMAS R. BUTCHKO/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2018

Total Attachments: 24

source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page1.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page2.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page3.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page4.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page5.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page6.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page7.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page8.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page9.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page10.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page11.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page12.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page13.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page14.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page15.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page16.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page17.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page18.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page19.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page20.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page21.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page22.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page23.tif source=PURE SAFETY - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Ty-Flot) (Executed), v.1#page24.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006362 FRAME: 0611

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as the same may from time to time be amended, restated or otherwise modified, this "Agreement") is made effective as of the 22nd day of June, 2018, by TY-FLOT, INC., a New Hampshire corporation ("Pledgor"), in favor of KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Lender").

1. Recitals.

Pure Safety Group, Inc. (f/k/a Safety US Holdings Corp.), a Delaware corporation, and each Subsidiary Borrower (as defined in the Credit Agreement, as hereinafter defined) from time to time party thereto (together with their respective successors and assigns, collectively, "Borrowers" and, individually, each a "Borrower") have entered into that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of August 15, 2017, with Lender (as amended and as the same may from time to time be further amended, restated or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"). Pledgor desires that Lender continue to grant to Borrowers the financial accommodations as described in the Credit Agreement.

Pledgor, a direct or indirect subsidiary of one or more Borrowers whose financing is provided by the Loans and Letters of Credit, deems it to be in the direct pecuniary and business interests of Pledgor that Borrowers continue to obtain from Lender the Commitment, the Loans and Letters of Credit provided for in the Credit Agreement.

Pledgor understands that Lender is willing to continue to grant the financial accommodations provided for in the Credit Agreement only upon certain terms and conditions, one of which is that Pledgor grant to Lender a security interest in the Collateral, as hereinafter defined, and this Agreement is being executed and delivered in consideration of each financial accommodation granted to Borrowers by Lender, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.

2. <u>Definitions</u>. Except as specifically defined herein, (a) capitalized terms used herein that are defined in the Credit Agreement shall have their respective meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement, and (b) unless otherwise defined in the Credit Agreement, terms that are defined in the U.C.C. are used herein as so defined. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Collateral" means, collectively, all of Pledgor's existing and future right, title and interest in, to and under the Owned Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, those listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and Proceeds thereof; provided that such Collateral shall not include any Excluded Property.

"Security Agreement" means that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 15, 2017, by Pledgor, as a pledgor by joinder pursuant to Section 25 thereof, and the other pledgors named therein from time to time, in favor of Lender, as the same may from time to time be amended, restated or otherwise modified.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006362 FRAME: 0612

- 3. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. In consideration of and as security for the full and complete payment of all of the Obligations, Pledgor hereby grants to Lender (and any affiliate of Lender that holds any Obligations) a security interest in all of the Collateral.
- 4. <u>Requested Recordation</u>. Pledgor expressly acknowledges that Lender shall record this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as appropriate. Pledgor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights or the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, as the case may be, file and record this Agreement in order to publicly reflect the interests of Lender in the Collateral.
- 5. <u>Termination</u>. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by Pledgor and Lender, the security interests granted herein will terminate (and all rights to the Collateral will revert to each of the Pledgors) in accordance with Section 26 of the Security Agreement.
- 6. <u>Inconsistencies</u>. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of, and the security interest granted to Lender under, the Security Agreement. This Agreement is subject in all respects to the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, Pledgor's obligations, representations, warranties and covenants relating to the Collateral. Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that the obligations, representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Security Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in effect to the extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Security Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- 7. Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction. The provisions of this Agreement and the respective rights and duties of Pledgor and Lender hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with New York law. Pledgor hereby irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any New York state or federal court sitting in New York County, New York, over any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, any Loan Document or any Related Writing, and Pledgor hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York state or federal court. Pledgor hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any such action or proceeding in any such court as well as any right it may now or hereafter have to remove such action or proceeding, once commenced, to another court on the grounds of FORUM NON CONVENIENS or otherwise. Pledgor agrees that a final, nonappealable judgment in any such action or proceeding in any state or federal court in the State of New York shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

4837-8112-7787.5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006362 FRAME: 0613

JURY TRIAL WAIVER. PLEDGOR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, AMONG BORROWERS, PLEDGOR AND LENDER, OR ANY THEREOF, ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED AMONG THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

TY-FLOT, INC.

Brad Gates

President, Secretary and Treasurer

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 006362 FRAME: 0614

SCHEDULE 1

COPYRIGHTS:

None.

PATENTS:

Note: ** means ownership in Pledgor but awaiting recording in proper IP offices.

US Patents

Registration Patent Number	Title Or Mark	Jurisdiction	Status	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
9,375,074	Clip for attaching articles together	US	Issued	12/1/2010	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D699,100	All plastic, single tooth clip assembly	US	Issued	7/12/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D679,175	Lanyard slider	US	Issued	7/18/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D676,234	Pouch for tape measure and tools	US	Issued	8/3/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D676,734	Lanyard swivel cup and tab assembly	US	Issued	8/10/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,038,360	SHACKLE ASSEMBLY WITH LOCKING	US	Issued	1/9/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D698,621	DOUBLE SHACKLE WITH UNITARY	US	Issued	12/20/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D708,042	WITH LOCKING PIN	US	Issued	3/25/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D730,717	FASTENER	US	Issued	4/9/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Registration Patent Number	Title Or Mark	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
D770,884	FASTENER WITH LOCKING RING	US	Issued	1/16/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
8,966,874	SHACKLE ASSEMBLY WITH LOCKING	US	Issued	1/30/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
8,756,771	Locking clip assembly	US	Issued	1/15/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D698,223	Locking slider spring clip assembly	US	Issued	12/26/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D705,536	Two pocket retractable tool pouch for a tool belt or a body harness vertical	US	Issued	4/17/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D711,753	Tape measure holder	US	Issued	4/17/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,038,873	Attachment system for hand held	US	Issued	10/7/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,167,884	Attachment system for hand held	US	Issued	4/8/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
8,567,290	Retrofit system for tethering a hand	US	Issued	1/7/2011	Ty-Flot, Inc.
8,567,291	Retrofit system for tethering a hand	US	Issued	7/6/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D727,117	Tool collar for hand tool	US	Issued	3/15/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,038,869	Double Tool Pouch With Retractor	US	Issued	8/12/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Registration Patent Number	Title Or Mark	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
9,170,082	Tape measure holder	US	Issued	7/19/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D704,435	Tool Pouch With Retractor	US	Issued	7/19/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D707,962	TOOL POUCH WITH RETRACTOR COMPARTMENTS	US	Issued	8/8/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,526,322	TOOL HOLDER WITH CYLINDRICAL HOLDER BODY	US	Issued	4/15/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D718,596	TOOL HOLDER WITH TABS AND	US	Issued	8/30/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D718,597	TOOL HOLDER WITH SUCTION CUPS	US	Issued	9/3/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D718,598	TOOL HOLDER WITH TABS	US	Issued	9/3/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,649,762	Tool holder with tabs and/or suction	US	Issued	10/4/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,833,893	DROP-PREVENTION POUCH FOR CORDLESS POWER TOOLS	US	Issued	11/18/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D715,549	BATTERY POUCH FOR CORDLESS POWER TOOLS	US	Issued	9/27/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D731,175	DROP-PREVENTION POUCH FOR CORDLESS POWER TOOLS	US	Issued	9/27/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D732,825	POUCH FOR A BATTERY PACK OF A CORDLESS POWER TOOL	US	Issued	11/6/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,254,032	DROP-PREVENTION POUCH FOR CORDLESS POWER TOOLS	US	Issued	9/25/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Registration Patent Number	Title Or Mark	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
9,232,849	TOOL LANYARD WRIST CUFF	US	Issued	12/18/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,155,376	TOOL LANYARD WRIST CUFF	US	Issued	6/6/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D787,182	TOOL BAG	US	Issued	11/26/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,169,900	DOUBLE SHACKLE WITH FASTENER RETAINING RING	US	Issued	6/9/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,791,102	LANYARD SLIDER WITH IMPLEMENT HOLDERS	US	Issued	11/7/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D730,986	LANYARD SLIDER WITH DUAL PEN HOLDERS	US	Issued	9/15/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D741,213	LANYARD SLIDER WITH HOLDERS FOR WRITING IMPLEMENTS	US	Issued	9/15/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
8,403,132	Retractable tooling apparatus and tool pouch	US	Issued	3/30/2011	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,635,925	DROP-PREVENTION APPARATUS FOR A ROLLED PRODUCT	US	Issued	10/6/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,480,327	DROP-PREVENTION APPARATUS FOR A ROLLED PRODUCT	US	Issued	7/7/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D738,709	DROP-PREVENTION APPARATUS FOR A ROLLED PRODUCT	US	Issued	10/6/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D737,667	DROP-PREVENTION APPARATUS FOR A ROLLED PRODUCT	US	Issued	10/6/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Registration Patent Number	<u>Title Or Mark</u>	Jurisdiction	Status	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
D737,668	DROP-PREVENTION APPARATUS FOR A ROLLED PRODUCT	US	Issued	10/6/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,775,427	Tool collet for tool lanyard	US	Issued	11/7/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,801,457	Tool collet for tool lanyard	US	Issued	3/11/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D766,058	Tool collet for tool lanyard	US	Issued	11/7/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D773,270	Tool collet for tool lanyard	US	Issued	11/7/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D766,059	Tool collet for tool lanyard	US	Issued	11/7/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,756,890	TETHER CLIP FOR HARD HATS	US	Issued	11/25/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D778,508	CLIP FOR A UNIVERSAL ACCESSORY SLOT OF A HARD HAT	US	Issued	11/25/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D741,554	CLIP FOR A UNIVERSAL ACCESSORY SLOT OF A HARD HAT	US	Issued	11/25/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D775,376	LIGHTED RING	US	Issued	9/1/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,822,964	LIGHTING APPARATUS FOR A TOOL CARRIER	US	Issued	4/15/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,757,847	Ratchet wrench with a locking release assembly	US	Issued	4/24/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D763,673	BADGE CLIP ASSEMBLY	US	Issued	1/27/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Registration Patent Number	Title Or Mark	Jurisdiction	Status	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
9,486,058	TOOL VEST	US	Issued	6/1/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D766,692	HAND TOOL SUBASSEMBLY	US	Issued	7/2/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D769,705 S	FITTING WITH SWIVEL D- RING	US	Issued	7/2/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,629,446	TOOL POUCH WITH RETRACTORS	US	Issued	9/17/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D788,779	TABLET POUCH WITH TETHER	US	Issued	8/21/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,762,281	TABLET POUCH WITH BUILT-IN TETHER RETRACTOR	US	Issued	6/28/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D774,753	TOOL HOLDER FOR T-SHAPED TOOLS	US	Issued	10/5/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D774,754	TOOL HOLDER FOR T-SHAPED TOOLS	US	Issued	10/5/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,756,929	HAND-TOOL RETRACTOR COVER HAVING INCREASED DROPPED- TOOL HOLDING STRENGTH	US	Issued	2/16/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,232,850	Combination tool carrier and carrier safety lanyard	US	Issued	5/10/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D692,231	Combination tool carrier and carrier securing lanyard	US	Issued	5/22/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,730,496	Lanyard end connector	US	Issued	6/28/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Registration Patent Number	Title Or Mark	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
D797,442	COIL LANYARD	US	Issued	8/3/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D798,042	COIL LANYARD WITH FLAT STRAP	US	Issued	8/5/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
8,973,220	FLOATING CABLE TIE	US	Issued	7/10/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,339,100	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY	US	Issued	7/10/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D676,311	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY	US	Issued	8/15/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D718,117	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY	US	Issued	8/21/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D675,084	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY WITH SINGLE RING	US	Issued	8/22/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D679,577	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY WITH FOLDED STRAP	US	Issued	8/22/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,402,457	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY (CINCH EMBODIMENT)	US	Issued	6/26/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
D683,653	Clip assembly	US	Issued	6/1/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
8,117,678	Hard Hat Lanyard	US	Issued	2/22/2008	Ty-Flot, Inc.
7,644,894	Cable management and tie-off apparatus	US	Issued	3/19/2009	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Registration Patent Number	Title Or Mark	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
6,446,265	Hat tether apparatus and method	US	Issued	5/30/2001	Ty-Flot, Inc.
8,210,406	Tool lanyard wrist cuff	US	Issued	5/28/2009	Ty-Flot, Inc.
8,919,629	Tool belt mountable device for retractable tool lanyards	US	Issued	8/2/2009	Ty-Flot, Inc.
7,900,654	Vented barrier cover	US	Issued	9/14/2006	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,883,735	Hand Tool with Lanyard Attachment Loop	US	Issued	2/6/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
9,968,180	Drop prevention apparatus and system for hand tools	US	Issued	5/15/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Pending US Patent Applications

Patent Application Number	<u>Title Or Mark</u>	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
15/066,016	Hand tool with lanyard attachment loop	US	Pending	3/10/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/685,059	DROP-PREVENTION POUCH FOR CORDLESS POWER TOOLS	US	Pending	8/24/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
13/709,096	Small parts pouch with self-sealing closure	US	Pending	12/10/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.

S-8

Patent Application Number	<u>Title Or Mark</u>	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
15/685059	DROP-PREVENTION POUCH FOR CORDLESS POWER TOOLS	US	Pending	8/24/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/065,942	TETHER CLIP AND METHOD OF TETHERING HARD HATS	US	Pending	3/10/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
14/638,378	METHOD OF TETHERING A TOOL (using tape layers)	US	Pending	3/4/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/258,602	METHOD OF TETHERING A TOOL	US	Pending	9/7/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/457,173	GLOVE WITH RETRACTABLE TETHER	US	Pending	3/13/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
14/821,943	Swivel connector assembly	US	Pending	8/10/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/208,314	LANYARD CLAMPING METHOD AND APPARATUS	US	Pending	7/12/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
14/976,418	MEASUREMENT GUIDE AND METHOD FOR SELECTING SHRINK TUBING FOR	US	Pending	12/21/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
	INSTALLATION ON HAND TOOLS				

Patent Application Number	Title Or Mark	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
15/142,360	TOOL BUCKET STRAP WITH AUXILIARY LOOP	US	Pending	4/29/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/599,912	TOOL TETHERING APPARATUS	US	Pending	4/7/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/165,080	TOOL PACK SYSTEM WITH REMOVABLE TOOL PANELS	US	Pending	5/26/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/429,260	TOOL PACK SYSTEM WITH REMOVABLE TOOL PANELS	US	Pending	2/10/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/578,213	Drop prevention apparatus for hand tools	US	Pending	9/20/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/576,485	TOOL POUCH	US	Pending	9/2/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/576,491	TOOL HOLDER WITH BRACKET	US	Pending	9/2/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Patent Application Number	<u>Title Or Mark</u>	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
15/274,196	DROP-PREVENTION TOOL HARNESS FOR PISTOL-GRIP HAND TOOLS	US	Pending	9/23/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/285,904	DROP-PREVENTION TOOL HARNESS AND METHOD FOR PISTOL-GRIP HAND TOOLS	US	Pending	10/5/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/340,136	LOCKING BADGE CLAMP	US	Pending	11/1/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/352,868	TETHERING ASSEMBLY AND METHOD FOR GRINDERS AND LIKE TOOLS	US	Pending	11/16/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/625,778	Tethering assembly for hand grinders and like tools	US	Pending	11/13/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/471,381	HARNESS AND HOLDER FOR GAS DETECTOR	US	Pending	3/28/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/598,707	TOOL POUCH FOR A PORTABLE GAS DETECTOR	US	Pending	3/28/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Patent Application Number	<u>Title Or Mark</u>	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
29/622,018	Wrench with slot	US	Pending	10/13/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/622,022	COMBINATION TOOL ATTACHMENT SYSTEM	US	Pending	10/13/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/783,083	COMBINATION TOOL ATTACHMENT SYSTEM	US	Pending	10/13/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/633,189	Lanyard with carabiner	US	Pending	1/12/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/633,201	Lanyard with carabiner	US	Pending	1/12/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
29/634,306	Bull pin with rotatable D-ring	US	Pending	1/19/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/892,782	Lanyard with stress indicator	US	Pending	2/9/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/783,083	Combination tool attachment system	US	Pending	10/13/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Patent Application Number	Title Or Mark	Jurisdiction	Status	Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
29/636,263	Pliers attachment system	US	Pending	02/07/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15/899,262	Adjustable tool bucket systems	US	Pending	02/19/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
62/648,064	Hook safety shield and quick release system	US	Pending	03/26/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
62/649,336	Hook safety shield and quick release system	US	Pending	03/28/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.

International Patents Issued

Registration Patent Number	<u>Title</u>	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	International Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
2013287282	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY	Australia	Issued	1/28/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
2,411,875	Hat tether apparatus and method	Canada	Issued	11/15/2002	Ty-Flot, Inc.**

International and Foreign Patent Applications Pending

Patent Application	<u>Title</u>	Jurisdiction	Status 1	International	Current
<u>Number</u>				Filing Date	Applicant
					Registered
					Owners

Patent Application Number	<u>Title</u>	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>	International Filing Date	<u>Applicant</u>
					Registered Owners
2,878,179	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY	Canada	Registered	1/28/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
11 845 755.5	Clip for attaching articles together	EPO	Allowed	1/28/2011	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
11 2013 013546 8	Clip for attaching articles together	Brazil	Pending	1/28/2011	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
11 2014 032332 1	Retrofit system for tethering a hand tool	Brazil	Pending	6/25/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
11 2015 000342 7	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY	Brazil	Pending	1/28/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
2,819,601	Clip for attaching articles together	Canada	Pending	1/28/2011	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
2,877,912	Retrofit system for tethering a hand tool	Canada	Pending	6/25/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
2,983,817	Ratchet wrench with a locking release assembly	Canada	Pending	4/23/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
2,982,328	Hand tool with retractable tether	Canada	Pending	4/9/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
15 888 658.0	Attachment system for hand-held tools	EPO	Pending	4/8/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
12 879 856.8	Retrofit system for tethering a hand tool	EPO	Pending	6/25/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
16 783 631.1	Ratchet wrench with a locking release assembly	EPO	Pending	4/23/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
16 777 355.5	Hand Tool With Retractable Tether	EPO	Pending	4/9/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
13 817 379.4	LANYARD ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY	EPO	Pending	1/28/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.**

Patent Application Number	<u>Title</u>	Jurisdiction		International Filing Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
PCT/US2015/024,854	Attachment system for hand-held tools	WIPO	Expired	4/8/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
PCT/US2017/057,801	LOCKING BADGE CLAMP	WIPO	Pending	10/23/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
PCT/US2016/022,025	HAND-TOOL RETRACTOR COVER HAVING INCREASED DROPPED-TOOL HOLDING STRENGTH	WIPO	Pending	3/11/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
PCT/US2016/022,257	Tool collet for securing a hand tool to a tool lanyard	WIPO	Pending	3/14/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
PCT/US2016/026,642	HAND TOOL WITH RETRACTABLE TETHER	WIPO	Expired	4/9/2016	Ty-Flot, Inc.
PCT/US2017/014,803	Hand Tool With Lanyard Attachment Loop	WIPO	Pending	1/25/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
PCT/US2017/024,287	TOOL BACKPACK WITH REMOVABLE TOOL PANELS	WIPO	Pending	3/27/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.

TRADEMARKS:

U.S. Trademarks

Registration Number	<u>Title or Mark</u>	Jurisdiction	Status	Issue Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
4,770,516	Drill Boot	US	Registered	7/7/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
3,960,042	PPE Caddy	US	Registered	5/10/2011	Ty-Flot, Inc.
4,506,399	Quick-Switch	US	Registered	4/1/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
4,122,377	Stronghold and design	US	Registered	4/3/2012	Ty-Flot, Inc.
5,151,938	STRONGHOLD and	US	Registered	2/28/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.

S-15

Registration Number	Title or Mark	Jurisdiction	Status	Issue Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
5,147,931	STRONGHOLD BY TY- FLOT and design	US	Registered	2/21/2017	Ty-Flot, Inc.
4,724,024	Think FME! and Design	US	Registered	4/21/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
4,276,458	Tool collar	US	Registered	1/15/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.
4,816,706	Ty-Flot	US	Registered	9/22/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
4,844,284	Ty-Flot and Design	US	Registered	11/3/2015	Ty-Flot, Inc.
4,362,437	VERSACLAMP	US	Registered	7/2/2013	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Foreign Trademarks Pending

Application Number	<u>Mark</u>	Country	International Class	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant/ Registered Owner
914378538	TY-FLOT (word mark)	Brazil	09	Pending	03/22/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
914378562	TY-FLOT (word mark)	Brazil	19	Pending	03/22/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
914386751	TY-FLOT (composite mark w/ wave below mark)	Brazil	09	Pending	03/23/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
914386808	TY-FLOT (composite mark w/ wave below mark)	Brazil	19	Pending	03/23/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.
914517953	TY-FLOT (composite mark w/ line over "o")	Brazil	09	Pending	04/16/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Application Number	<u>Mark</u>	Country	International Class	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Current Applicant/ Registered Owner
914517988	TY-FLOT (composite mark w/ line over "o")	Brazil	19	Pending	04/16/2018	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Madrid Protocol Trademarks

Registration Number	Title or Mark	Registrar	Jurisdiction	Status	Issue Date	Current Applicant Registered Owners
1256006	Ty-Flot	WIPO		Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
			China	Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
			European Community	Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
			Japan	Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
			Korea, Republic of	Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
1 256 908	Ty-Flot and Design	WIPO		Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
			China	Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
			European Community	Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
			Japan	Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.
			Korea, Republic of	Registered	12/24/2014	Ty-Flot, Inc.

DOMAIN NAMES:

S-17

Domain Name	Expires	Status	Host Platform	Current Applicant Registered
DROP-PREVENTION.COM	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROP-PREVENTION.NET	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPEDOBJECT.COM	12/9/2022	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPEDOBJECT.NET	12/9/2022	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPEDOBJECTS.COM	6/16/2021	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPEDOBJECTSOLUTION.COM	6/6/2021	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPEDOBJECTSOLUTIONS.COM	6/6/2018	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPEDOBJECTSPREVENTION.COM	6/5/2021	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPEDOBJECTSSOLUTION.COM	6/6/2018	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPEDOBJECTSSOLUTIONS.COM	6/6/2021	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPREVENTION.COM	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
DROPPREVENTION.NET	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
FOREIGNMATERIALEXCLUSION.COM	3/4/2023	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.**
OBJECTSATHEIGHT.COM	3/6/2021	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TETHERMYCRAP.COM	3/3/2023	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TETHERMYSHIT.COM	3/3/2023	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TETHERMYSTUFF.COM	3/3/2023	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TETHERMYTOOLS.COM	3/3/2023	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Domain Name	Expires	Status	Host Platform	Current Applicant Registered
TETHERYOURCRAP.COM	3/3/2023	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TETHERYOURSHIT.COM	3/3/2023	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TETHERYOURSTUFF.COM	3/3/2023	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TETHERYOURTOOL.COM	3/3/2023	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOL-LANYARD.COM	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOL-LANYARD.NET	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOL-LANYARDS.COM	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOL-LANYARDS.NET	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOL-TETHER.COM	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOL-TETHER.NET	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOL-TETHERS.COM	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOL-TETHERS.NET	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOLLANYARD.NET	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOLLANYARDS.NET	3/20/2020	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOLRESTRAINT.COM	12/9/2022	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TOOLRESTRAINT.NET	12/9/2022	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
TY-FLOT.EU	9/30/2021	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Domain Name	Expires	Status	Host Platform	Current Applicant Registered
TYFLOT.EU	9/30/2021	Active	godaddy	Ty-Flot, Inc.
tyflot.com	8/18/2021	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
capsurecaps.com	4/4/2022	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
ty-flot.com	3/6/2019	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
toollanyards.com	1/16/2019	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
toollanyards.org	5/15/2018	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
thinkfme.com	8/13/2018	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
think-fme.com	8/13/2018	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
fmecabinets.com	1/7/2019	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
fmecabinets.info	1/7/2019	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
fmecabinets.org	1/7/2019	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
fmecabinets.net	1/7/2019	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
fmecabinets.biz	1/6/2019	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
tooltether.com	12/13/2018	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
ty-flot.net	3/6/2019	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
ty-flot.biz	3/5/2019	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.
strongholdlanyards.com	7/13/2018	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.

Domain Name	Expires	<u>Status</u>	Host Platform	Current Applicant Registered
strongholdlanyards.net	7/13/2018	Active	1and1	Ty-Flot, Inc.